
THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 37 

Election to Administer Estates Under Public Trust Office Act 1908, and Amendments 

PuRsuANT to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer 
in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are set out hereunder: 

No. Name 

1 Bennett, Alice .. 
2 ' Campbell, Mary .. 
3 Corbett, Mary 

4 Devlin, Lillian .. 

(
5
6 

Dunn, William Walter 
Earl, Clara Maria · Katrina 

7 Garrett, William Joseph .. 
8 Greenland, Ethel May 
9 Hare, Maud Elizabeth 

10 Holloway, John Frederick 

Occupation 

Married woman 

Widow" 

Spinster 
Baker 
Formerly married 

woman, late widow 
Retired carpenter 
Widow 
Married woman 
Electrician 

11 Illingworth, Charles Alfred Bushman 
12 Johnston, Dorothea Widow 

13 Kennedy, William 
14 Livingston, Alexandrina 

Edith Mary 
15 Manderson, Harold 

Alexander 
16 McLoughlin, Charles John 

(usually known as Reeves, 
Charles John) 

17 Nelson, Douglas Errol 

18 Pickwell, Charles Herbert 
19 Shove, Walter Henry 
20 Todd, Edna Stewart 
21 Wolstenholme, George 

Retired clerk 
Married woman 

Retired clerk 

Retired labourer 

Formerly joiner, late 
Flying Officer, Royal 
New Zealand Air 
Force 

Retired traveller 
Retired farmer 
Married woman 
Retired labourer 

Residence 

Masterton .. 
Rothesay, Scotland 
Formerly Waihi, late 

Auckland 
Henderson 
Greytown 
Westport 

Nelson 
Onehunga 
Eastbourne .. 
Formerly Trentham, 

late Auckland 
Quail Valley 
Formerly, Greymouth 

late Wellington 
Auckland 
Gisborne 

Auckland 

Whenuapai 

Nelson 
Papakura 
Matarawa, Carterton .. 
Auckland 

Date of 
Death 
3/12/32 
30/3/51 
3/2/57 

4/3/56 
8/2/57 
8/4/57 

4/4/57 
28/3/57 
3/4/57 

30/3/57 

8/9/56 
16/3/57 

26/3/57 
8/4/57 

24/2/57 

19/10/56 

10/12/56 

30/3/57 
11/3/57 
5/7/56 

10/3/57 

Date Testate 
Election or 

Filed Intestate 
Stamp Office 
Concerned 

1/5/57 Intestate Masterton 
26/4/57 Auckland 
26/4/57 Test~te 

26/4/57 
1/5/57 Int;state 

30/4/57 Testate 

1/5/57 
26/4/57 
2/5/57 

26/4/57 

26/4/57 
2/5/57 

26/4/57 
30/4/57 

Intestate 
Testate 

26/4/57 Intestate 

26/4/57 

26/4/57 

1/5/57 Testate 
26/4/57 
1/5/57 Int~state 

26/4/57 

Masterton 
Greymouth 

Nelson 
Auckland 
Wellington 
Auckland 

Nelson 
Wellington 

Auckland 
Gisborne 

Auckland 

Nelson 
Auckland 
Masterton 
Auckland 

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 6 May 1957. A. E. J. ANDERSON, Assistant Public Trustee. 

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 
WEDNESDAY, 17 APRIL 1957 

Liabilities 

2. General Reserve Fund 
3. Bank notes ...... 
4. Demand liabilities

( a) State-
(i) Government mark et in g 

accounts 
(ii) Other ...... 

(b) Banks 
(c) Other-

(i) Marketing organisations ...... 
(ii) Other demand liabilities 

5. Time deposits ...... 
6. Liabilities in currencies other than New 

Zealand currency 
7. Other liabilities 

£ s. d. 
1,500,000 0 0 

74,679,423 0 0 

974,390 18 2 
9,326,031 9 11 

50,627,526 13 0 

355,311 4 2 
1,835,563 14 10 

51,696 18 7 
10,269,882 14 6 

£149,619,826 13 2 

8. Reserve
(a) Gold 

Assets 

(b) Sterling exchange 
( c) Gold exchange 
(d) Other exchange 

9. Subsidiary coin ...... 
10. Discounts-

( a) Commercial and agricultural bills 
(b) Treasury and local body bills . 

11. Advances-
( a) To the State or State under

takings-
(i) Government marketing 

accounts ...... 
(ii) For other purposes 

(b) To other public authorities 
(c) Other-

(i) Marketing organisations 
(ii) Other advances 

12. Investments-
( a) Sterling 
(b) Other 

13. Bank buildings 
14. Other assets 

£ s. d. 
6,162,137 11 10 

41,068,666 14 1 

580,606 5 9 
628,504 15 1 

297,052 15 6 
25,626,362 13 11 

32,313,771 18 4 
3,774,062 8 11 

27,785,974 9 3 
10,387,187 0 5 

995,500 0 

£149,619,826 13 2 

R. M. SMI11I, Chief Accountant. 

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936 

PURSUANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby· given of the making of regulations as under: 
Date Price 

Authority for Enactment Short Title or _Subject Matter Serial of (Postage 
Number Enactment Free) 

Superannuation Act 1956 Superannuation Regulations 1957 1957/102 8/5/57 6d. 
Customs Amendment Act 1921 Customs Tariff (Electric Lamps) Order 1957 .. 1957/103 8/5/57 6d. 
Customs Amendment Act 1921 and Trade Trade Agreement With Australia (Electric Lamps) 1957/104 8/5/57 6d. 

Agreement (New Zealand and Australia) Order 1957 · 
Ratification Act 1933 

Customs Acts Amendment Act 1931 Customs Primage (Electric Lamps) Exemption Order 1957/105 8/5/57 6d. 
1957 

Customs Acts Amendment Act 1930 ,customs Surtax (Electric Lamps) Exemption Order 1957/106 8/5/57 6d. 
1957 

Customs Amendment Act 1921 Customs Tariff (Fieid Glasses) Order 1957 1957/107 8/5/57 6d. 

Copies· can be purchased from the Government Printer, Publications Branch, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied 
on application. Copies may _be ordered by quoting serial number. 

· R. E. OWEN, Government Printer. 


