Election to Administer Estates Under Public Trust Office Act 1908, and Amendments

Pursuant to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are set out hereunder:

	35 (5. d.	porsons accessed without	o ilamos, restaurios, and ot	ocupations (Date Date		er our moreumaer.				
No.	Name	Occupation	Residence	Date of Death	Election Filed	Testate or Intestate	Stamp Office Concerned				
1	Bennett, Alice	Married woman	Masterton	3/12/32	1/5/57	Intestate	Masterton				
2	Campbell, Mary	,,	Rothesay, Scotland	30/3/51	26/4/57	,,	Auckland				
3	Corbett, Mary	Widow	Formerly Waihi, late Auckland	3/2/57	26/4/57	Testate	>>				
4	Devlin, Lillian		Henderson	4/3/56	26/4/57	,,	,,				
_5	Dunn, William Walter			8/2/57	1/5/57	Intestate	Masterton				
6	Earl, Clara Maria Katrina		Westport	8/4/57	30/4/57	Testate	Greymouth				
		woman, late widow									
7	Garrett, William Joseph		Nelson	4/4/57	1/5/57	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Nelson				
8		Widow		28/3/57	26/4/57	,,	Auckland				
9		Married woman		3/4/57	2/5/57	,,	Wellington				
10	Holloway, John Frederick	Electrician		30/3/57	26/4/57	,,	Auckland				
			late Auckland								
11	Illingworth, Charles Alfred		Quail Valley	8/9/56	26/4/57		Nelson				
12	Johnston, Dorothea	Widow	Formerly, Greymouth	16/3/57	2/5/57	Testate	Wellington				
			late Wellington								
13	Kennedy, William	Retired clerk	Auckland	26/3/57	26/4/57	,,	Auckland				
14	Kennedy, William Livingston, Alexandrina Edith Mary	Married woman	Gisborne	8/4/57	30/4/57	,,	Gisborne				
15	Manderson, Harold	Retired clerk	Auckland	24/2/57	26/4/57	Intestate	Auckland				
	Alexander										
16	McLoughlin, Charles John	Retired labourer	,,	19/10/56	26/4/57	,,	. ,,				
	(usually known as Reeves,										
	Charles John)			والمراجع والمراجع							
17	Nelson, Douglas Errol	Formerly joiner, late	Whenuapai	10/12/56	26/4/57	,,	,,				
		Flying Officer, Royal	the second secon								
		New Zealand Air	•								
		Force	_								
18	Pickwell, Charles Herbert	Retired traveller		30/3/57	1/5/57	Testate	Nelson				
19			Papakura	11/3/57	26/4/57	, ,,	Auckland				
20	Todd, Edna Stewart		Matarawa, Carterton	5/7/56	1/5/57	Intestate	Masterton				
21	Wolstenholme, George	Retired labourer	Auckland	10/3/57	26/4/57	,,	Auckland				
P	ablic Trust Office, Wellington, 6	May 1957.	•	A. E. J. A	NDERSO	N, Assistan	t Public Trustee.				
		•									

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON WEDNESDAY, 17 APRIL 1957

Liabilities		Assets	
	£ s. d.	8. Reserve—	£ s. d.
2. General Reserve Fund	1,500,000 0 0	(a) Gold	6,162,137 11 10
	74,679,423 0 0	(h) Charling anahanan	
	14,079,423 0 0		41,068,666 14 1
4. Demand liabilities—		(c) Gold exchange	F00 <0<
(a) State—		(d) Other exchange	580,606 5 9
(i) Government marketing		9. Subsidiary coin	628,504 15 1
accounts	974,390 18 2	10. Discounts—	
(ii) Other	9,326,031 9 11	(a) Commercial and agricultural bills	*****
(b) Banks	50,627,526 13 0	(b) Treasury and local body bills	
(c) Other—		11. Advances—	
(i) Marketing organisations	355,311 4 2	(a) To the State or State under-	
(ii) Other demand liabilities		takings—	
5 Time demonite		(i) Government marketing	
6. Liabilities in currencies other than New		accounts	297,052 15 6
1 1	£1 COC 10 7		
7 Od - 1:1:12: *		(h) To other purposes	25,626,362 13 11
7. Other liabilities	. 10,269,882 14 6	(b) To other public authorities	
		(c) Other—	
		(i) Marketing organisations	
		(ii) Other advances	3,774,062 8 11
		12. Investments—	
		(a) Sterling	27,785,974 9 3
		(b) Other	10,387,187 0 5
		13. Bank buildings	, , ,
		14. Other assets	995,500 0 1
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	£149,619,826 13 2	f	149,619,826 13 2
	2117,017,020 13 2		177,017,020 13 2

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

Pursuant to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

Authority for Enactment		Short Title or Subject Matter	Serial Number	Date of Enactment	Price (Postage Free)
Superannuation Act 1956		Superannuation Regulations 1957	1957/102	8/5/57	6d.
Customs Amendment Act 1921		Customs Tariff (Electric Lamps) Order 1957	1957/103	8/5/57	6d.
Customs Amendment Act 1921 and Trac Agreement (New Zealand and Australi Ratification Act 1933		Trade Agreement With Australia (Electric Lamps) Order 1957	1957/104	8/5/57	6d.
Customs Acts Amendment Act 1931		Customs Primage (Electric Lamps) Exemption Order 1957	1957/105	8/5/57	6d.
Customs Acts Amendment Act 1930	•	Customs Surtax (Electric Lamps) Exemption Order 1957	1957/106	8/5/57	6d.
Customs Amendment Act 1921		Customs Tariff (Field Glasses) Order 1957	1957/107	8/5/57	6d.

Copies can be purchased from the Government Printer, Publications Branch, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number.

R. E. OWEN, Government Printer.

R. M. SMITH, Chief Accountant.